

Information Governance Department  
East Wing  
St. Pancras Hospital  
4. St. Pancras Way  
London NW1 0PE  
[Freedom.Information@Candi.nhs.uk](mailto:Freedom.Information@Candi.nhs.uk)

21 January 2015

**Reference: 2015-177**

Dear [REDACTED]

**Re: Information Request – Freedom of Information Act 2000**

Following your request for information we received on the 18 December 2014, we are providing you with access to the recorded information held by Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust in answer to your enquiry.

You requested the following information:

**Chaplaincy Hours**

- 1) **Please state how many paid Health Care Chaplains were employed at the Trust on the following dates. The 1<sup>st</sup> April 2010, 1<sup>st</sup> April 2011, 1<sup>st</sup> April 2012, 1<sup>st</sup> April 2013, 1<sup>st</sup> March 2014**

Please see the attached spreadsheet.

- 2) **Please state how many hours per week you employed paid Healthcare Chaplains for at your Trust on these dates? If during the period covered by this request your NHS Trust has merged with any other NHS organisations, please add in the figures for chaplaincy hours within those organisations.**

- a) **How many paid chaplaincy hours were there per week?**
- b) **How many paid chaplaincy hours were vacant?**
- c) **In each financial year please state how many paid Healthcare Chaplains were made redundant.**

Please see the attached spreadsheet in response to a) to c).

- 3) **Are the Chaplains in your trust available to work with patients being treated in the community?**

Please see the attached spreadsheet.

Chair: Leisha Fullick  
Chief Executive: Wendy Wallace

Your partner in  
care & improvement 

### **The Faith profile of your Chaplaincy**

Please state how many hours per week you employed paid healthcare chaplains for at your Trust of the following faiths and on the dates on 1<sup>st</sup> April 2010, 1<sup>st</sup> April 2011, 1<sup>st</sup> April 2012, 1<sup>st</sup> April 2013, 1<sup>st</sup> March 2014. If during the period covered by this request your NHS Trust has merged with any other NHS organisations, please add in the figures for chaplaincy hours within those organisations

- a) Christian ( all denominations )
- b) Buddhist
- c) Muslim
- d) Hindu
- e) Jewish
- f) Sikh
- g) Other

Please see the attached spreadsheet in response to a) to g).

### **Agenda for Change Banding**

- a) In each of the financial years below please indicate the Agenda for Change banding for paid Healthcare Chaplains who left your Trust, and how many hours they worked.
- b) For each chaplain that left please indicate the Agenda for Change banding and how many hours the chaplain replacing them was employed to work.
- c) Where more than one chaplain directly replaced one who left, please add the hours of the replacements together.

2009 - 2010  
2010 - 2011  
2011 - 2012  
2012 - 2013  
2013 - 2014

Please see the attached spreadsheet in response to a) to c).

I do hope you are satisfied with the way in which your response was handled, if not you may request an internal review at the above email address within 28 days of this letter. When contacting the Trust please use the above reference that is unique to your request.

If you remain unsatisfied with the outcome of the internal review, you may seek

further recourse by lodging an appeal with the Information Commissioner' Office at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF and on the Information Centre's website. [www.ico.gov.uk/](http://www.ico.gov.uk/)

Yours sincerely

  
Interim Information Governance Officer